deemed cost on transition date for investments in subsidiaries in separate financial statement.

Standalone Financial StatementsAnnual Report ‘18174

b. Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities:

The Company has applied the derecognition requirements of financial assets and financial liabilities prospectively for transactions
occurring on or after the transition date.

c. Business combinations

The Company has elected not to apply Ind AS 103 Business Combinations retrospectively to business combinations that occurred
before the date of the transition.

d. Government Grant

Under previous GAAP, interest free sales tax deferment loan was carried at cost. Under Ind AS, such interest free loans have been
carried at previous GAAP amount at the date of transition.

ii. Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet of Pennar Industries Limited as at March 31, 2017 and April 01, 2016

Particulars Note  As at March 31, 2017  As at April 01, 2016

 Amount as
per previous

GAAP

 Effect of
transaction

to Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind AS

 Note amount
as per

previous GAAP

 Effect of
transaction

to Ind AS

 Amount
as per Ind

AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

a. Property, plant and equipment  a  20,305  (1,759)  18,546  20,482  (2,008)  18,474

b. Capital work-in-progress  818  -   818  20  -   20

c.  Other intangible Assets  1,114  -   1,114  1,177  -   1,177

d. Financial assets

(a) Investments  6,290  -   6,290  7,231  -   7,231

(b) Other financial assets  -   506  506  -   499  499

e. Income tax assets  425  -   425  285  -   285

f. Other Non Current Assets  1,720  (506)  1,214  977  (499)  478

Total non current assets (A)  30,672  (1,759)  28,913  30,172  (2,008)  28,164

Current Assets

a. Inventories  18,878  -   18,878  16,475  -   16,475

b. Financial assets

(a) Investments  -   -   -   -

(b) Trade receivables  b  24,371  (1,637)  22,734  23,125  (1,276)  21,849

(c) Cash and cash equivalents  4,326  -   4,326  5,199  -   5,199

(d) Other balances with banks  478  -   478  440  -   440

(e) Other financial assets  -   143  143  -   96  96

c. Other current assets  6,425  (143)  6,282  5,067  (96)  4,971

Total current assets (B)  54,478  (1,637)  52,841  50,306  (1,276)  49,030

Total Assets (A+B)  85,150  (3,396)  81,754  80,478  (3,284)  77,194

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

a. Equity  share capital  6,017  -   6,017  6,017  -   6,017

b. Other equity  32,329  (3,173)  29,156  29,572  (3,202)  26,370

Total Equity (A)  38,346  (3,173)  35,173  35,589  (3,202)  32,387

Standalone Financial Statementswww.pennarindia.com 175

Particulars Note  As at March 31, 2017  As at April 01, 2016

 Amount as
per previous

GAAP

 Effect of
transaction

to Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind AS

 Note amount
as per

previous GAAP

 Effect of
transaction

to Ind AS

 Amount
as per Ind

AS

Non current liabilities

 a. Financial liabilities

(a) Borrowings  7,809  (949)  6,860  8,557  (1,091)  7,466

b. Provisions  149  -   149  121  -   121

c. Deferred Tax Liability (Net)  d  2,639  (223)  2,416  2,445  (98)  2,347

d. Other non-current liabilities  -   949  949  -   1,094  1,094

Total non current liabilities (B)  10,597  (223)  10,374  11,123  (95)  11,028

Current Liabilities

a. Financial liabilities

(a) Borrowings  6,500  -   6,500  9,651  -   9,651

(b) Trade Payables  27,244  -   27,244  21,007  -   21,007

(c) Other financial Liabilities  -   416  416  -   1,406  1,406

b. Other current liabilities  1,204  (416)  788  2,354  (1,393)  961

c. Provisions  70  -   70  62  -   62

d. Current tax liabilities (Net)  1,189  -   1,189  692  -   692

Total current liabilities (C)  36,207  -   36,207  33,766  13  33,779

Total Equity and Liabilities
(A+B+C)  85,150  (3,396)  81,754  80,478  (3,284)  77,194

iii. Effect of Ind AS adoption on the total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars  Amount as per
previous GAAP

 Effect of transaction
to Ind AS

 Amount as per the
Ind AS

I.   Revenue

   Revenue from operations (Gross)  1,10,490  -   1,10,490

   Less: Sales Tax  3,540  -   3,540

   Revenue from operations (Net)  1,06,950  -   1,06,950

II.   Other Income (Refer Note (c) )  346  145  491

III.   Total Revenue  1,07,296  145  1,07,441

IV.   Expenses

   Raw Material Consumed  65,803  -   65,803

   Purchase of traded goods  5,708  -   5,708

   Change in Inventories  (3,617)  -   (3,617)

   Excise duty on sale of goods  8,180  8,180

   Manufacturing Expenses  11,536  11,536

   Employee Benefits Expense  6,298  (105)  6,193

   Other Expenses  4,053  361  4,414

   Finance Cost (Refer Note (c) )  3,374  129  3,503

   Depreciation and amortisation expense  1,175  1,175

Total Expenses  1,02,510  385  1,02,895

Standalone Financial StatementsAnnual Report ‘18176

Particulars  Amount as per
previous GAAP

 Effect of transaction
to Ind AS

 Amount as per the
Ind AS

V.   Profit before tax  4,786  4,546

VI. Tax Expenses

   Current Tax  1,586  -   1,586

   Deferred Tax  194  (89)  105

 1,780  (89)  1,691

VII.   Profit for the year  3,006  -   2,855

VIII.  Other comprehensive income (Net of taxes)  -   (69)  (69)

IX.   Profit after comprehensive income for the year  3,006  (69)  2,786

Notes:

a. The Company has chosen the cost model in accordance with the previous gaap, and accordingly adjusted the amount outstanding
in the revaluation reserve against the carrying amount of respective property, plant and equipment as at April 1, 2016 and March 31,
2017, on transition to IND AS.

b. Under Previous GAAP, provision for trade receivables was created on incurred loss based on credit risk assessment of each customer.

[…]

Under Ind AS, the deferred sales tax liability is an incentive received by the Company from the Government under a sales tax deferral
scheme. Since the loan is interest-free in nature, its face value or the transaction price is not considered to represent fair value. The
Company considered that the use of a present value technique based on the cash flows payable under the scheme is an appropriate
method of determining fair value. The difference between the fair value of the loan and the amount payable represents the ‘other
component’ which is considered to be in the nature of a government grant since it represents an incentive received by the Company
from the Government. This is accounted for in accordance with Ind AS 20.

d. Consequential deferred tax on all the above adjustments.

(iv) Reconciliation of equity as previously reported and Ind AS:

Particulars As at March 31, 2017 As at  April 01, 2016

Equity under previous GAAP  38,346  35,589

Adjustment of amount outstanding in revaluation reserve  (1,759)  (2,008)

Financial liabilities at amortised cost  -   (16)

Expected credit loss allowance  (1,637)  (1,276)

Deferred taxes  223  98

Equity under IndAS  35,173  32,387

Particulars  Previous GAAP  Effect of transition to Ind AS  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  8,560  160  8,720

Net cash flow from Investing activities  (1,430)  (631)  (2,061)

Net cash flow from Financing activities  (8,003)  471  (7,532)

Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (873)  -   (873)

Cash and equivalents at the beginning of period  5,199  -   5,199

Cash and equivalents at the end of period  4,326  -   4,326

(v). Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flow for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Standalone Financial Statementswww.pennarindia.com 177

38. Regrouping/ Reclassification

Previous year's figures have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's classification/

disclosures.

39. These financial statements were approved by the Company's Board of Directors on May 18, 2018.

[…]

for future loss would have been lower by ₹ 449 lakhs and profit before tax  for the current year would have been lower by ₹ 178 lakhs.
The impact on account of change in accounting policy is recognised in the opening reserves on the date of transition and consequential
impact is recognised in the Statement of profit and loss.

d. Under the previous GAAP, deferred sales tax liability is recorded at transaction value. Under Ind AS, the deferred sales tax liability is
an incentive received by the Company from the Government under a sales tax deferral scheme. Since the loan is interest-free in nature,
its face value or the transaction price is not considered to represent fair value. The Company considered that the use of a present
value technique based on the cash flows payable under the scheme is an appropriate method of determining fair value. The difference
between the fair value of the loan and the amount payable represents the ‘other component’ which is considered to be in the nature of
a government grant since it represents an incentive received by the Company from the Government. This is accounted for in accordance
with Ind AS 20.

Notes:

Annual Report ‘18224 Consolidated Financial Statements

Particulars  Previous GAAP  Effect of transaction to
Ind AS  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  7,545  (9,213)  (1,668)

Net cash flow from Investing activities  (995)  5,007  4,012

Net cash flow from Financing activities  (6,439)  4,206  (2,233)

Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents  111  -   111

Cash and equivalents at the beginning of period  5,733  -   5,733

Cash and equivalents at the end of period  5,844  -   5,844

Particulars  March 31, 2018  March 31,
2017

Balance brought forward  -   -

Expenditure incurred during the year

Cost of material consumed  493  -

Total expenditure during construction period  493  -

Allocated to property, plant and equipment

Balance carried forward  493  -

iv. Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flow for the year ended 31st March, 2017

36. Expenditure during construction period (included in capital work-in-progress):